Resolution No. <u>2023-03</u>

Resolution to Adopt the Chippewa County Outdoor Recreation Plan, 2024-2029 as the Official Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan for the Town of Wheaton

WHEREAS, Chippewa County, through the Chippewa County Land Conservation & Forest Management Department and an ad hoc plan update steering committee representing various stakeholder groups, in cooperation with West Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission, has developed and updated a comprehensive outdoor recreation plan for the County; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Wheaton participated in the plan update; and,

WHEREAS, the plan lists available outdoor recreation facilities and identifies foreseeable outdoor recreation demand for the Town of Wheaton; and,

WHEREAS, the plan identifies specific recommendations and priorities for improving the recreational facilities and opportunities within the Town of Wheaton; and,

WHEREAS, municipalities are required to have a community outdoor recreation plan on file with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources in order to be eligible for certain State and Federal cost-sharing financial aids for the development or improvement of outdoor recreation facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wheaton Town Board hereby adopts the *Chippewa County Outdoor Recreation Plan, 2024-2029* as the official comprehensive outdoor recreation plan for the Town of Wheaton.

Dated this 14th day of NOVEMBER, 2023.

Bob Sworski, Town Chair

Ken Books, Supervisor

Alice Droske, Supervisor

Mary Rudd, Supervisor

Carolyn Kaiser, Supervisor

ATTEST: I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Town of Wheaton Board at a legal meeting held on this 14th day of NOVEMBER, 2023.

Scott Deutscher, Clerk